business area consists of Anora’s own operations in Estonia, Latvia, Denmark and Germany, as well as global duty free and

travel retail, and exports.

Industrial

The Industrial segment comprises Anora’s industrial business – industrial products and contract manufacturing, the logistics

company Vectura and supply chain operations.

EXTERNAL NET SALES BY SEGMENT

EUR million Q1 22 Q4 21 PF Q3 21 PF Q2 21 PF Q1 21 PF

Wine 53.1 93.0 72.5 74.9 62.2

Spirits 44.9 73.9 57.1 51.7 41.9

Industrial 35.5 38.7 35.5 33.6 30.1

Total 133.4 205.6 165.1 160.1 134.2

In the table PF indicates pro forma.

Interim Report   |   January–March 2022   |   19 May 2022   |   25

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
IN

FO
RM

A
TIO

N
 |

 N
O

TE
S

COMPARABLE EBITDA BY SEGMENT

EUR million Q1 22 Q4 21 PF Q3 21 PF Q2 21 PF Q1 21 PF

Wine 3.1 13.6 10.3 8.8 6.8

Spirits 8.1 17.0 12.4 10.6 7.5

Industrial 3.3 3.0 7.0 4.7 3.4

Group allocation -1.4 -3.0 0.4 -0.4 -1.0

Total 13.0 30.6 30.1 23.6 16.7

In the table PF indicates pro forma. A reconciliation of alternative key ratios to IFRS figures is presented in appendix 1 on page 31.

SEGMENTS Q1 22

EUR million Wine Spirits Industrial
Group and
allocations Elimination Group

Net sales external 53.1 44.9 35.5 0.0  133.4

Net sales internal 0.1 0.0 25.4 0.0 -25.5

Total net sales 53.2 44.9 60.8 0.0 -25.5 133.4

Other operating income external 0.0 0.0 2.3 0.0  2.4

Other operating income internal 0.1 0.0 0.9 9.6 -10.6

Total other operating income 0.1 0.0 3.3 9.6 -10.6 2.4

Materials and services -37.2 -24.8 -36.0 -0.9 23.5 -75.5

Gross profit 16.2 20.1 28.1 8.7 -12.6 60.4

Other indirect expenses -13.2 -12.1 -24.4 -11.3 12.6 -48.4

EBITDA 3.0 8.0 3.6 -2.7 0.0 11.9

Items affecting comparability 0.1 0.1 -0.4 1.3  1.1

Comparable EBITDA 3.1 8.1 3.3 -1.4 0.0 13.0

EBITDA   11.9

Depreciations   -7.8

Operating result   4.1

Gross margin % of net sales 30.4 % 44.8 % 46.1 %   45.2 %

Comparable EBITDA margin % of net sales 5.8 % 18.0 % 5.4 %   9.8 %

PRO FORMA SEGMENT INFORMATION FOR Q1 21

EUR million Wine Spirits Industrial

Group
and

allocations Elimination
Group

PF Arcus Merger
Group

reported

Net sales external 62.2 41.9 30.1 -0.0 - 134.2 -65.2 2.7 71.7

Net sales internal 0.0 0.1 24.0 - -24.1 -

Total net sales 62.2 41.9 54.1 -0.0 -24.1 134.2 -65.2 2.7 71.7

Other operating income external - 0.0 1.7 0.1 - 1.8 -0.1 - 1.7

Other operating income internal 0.2 -0.1 0.9 9.4 -10.3 -

Total other operating income 0.2 -0.1 2.6 9.4 -10.3 1.8 -0.1 - 1.7

Materials and services -43.3 -22.7 -29.8 0.2 22.2 -73.3 34.3 -1.4 -40.5

Gross profit 19.1 19.2 26.9 9.6 -12.2 62.6 -31.0 1.3 32.9

Other indirect expenses -12.3 -11.8 -23.6 -13.9 12.2 -49.4 23.2 -2.1 28.3

EBITDA 6.8 7.4 3.3 -4.3 0.0 13.3 -7.8 -0.8 4.6

Items affecting comparability -0.0 0.1 0.0 3.3 - 3.4 -2.1 1.8 3.2

Comparable EBITDA 6.8 7.5 3.4 -1.0 0.0 16.7 -10.0 1.0 7.7

EBITDA   13.3 -7.8 -0.8 4.6

Depreciations   -7.8 3.1 0.8 -3.9

Operating result   5.4 -4.7 0.0 0.7

Gross margin % of net sales 30.7 45.8 49.7   46.7   45.9

Comparable EBITDA margin % of
net sales

11.0 17.9 6.2   12.4   10.7

Interim Report   |   January–March 2022   |   19 May 2022   |   26

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
IN

FO
RM

A
TIO

N
 |

 N
O

TE
S

Notes to the financial statements

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

EUR million
Intangible

assets Goodwill

Property,
plant and

equipment
Right-of-

use assets Total

Acquisition cost at 1 January 2022 341.4 327.3 299.3 173.4 1 141.4

Additions 0.3 - 2.4 - 2.8

Disposals -0.4  - -0.1  -0.0 -0.6

Effect of movement in exchange rates 4.4 7.1 1.2 4.2 16.8

Acquisition cost at 31 March 2022 345.6 334.4 302.8 177.6 1 160.4

Accumulated depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses
at 1 January 2022

-144.7 -49.5 -228.0 -47.8 -470.0

Depreciation and amortisation -2.3 - -2.3 -3.2 -7.8

Accumulated depreciation and amortisation on disposals and
transfers

0.4 - 0.0 - 0.4

Effect of movement in exchange rates -0.6 -3.4 -0.7  -1.0  -5.7

Accumulated depreciation and amortisation and impairment
losses at 31 March 2022

-147.1 -52.9 -231.0 -52.0 -483.0

Carrying amount at 1 January 2022 196.7 277.8 71.3 125.7 671.4

Carrying amount at 31 March 2022 198.5 281.5 71.8 125.6 677.4

Acquisition cost at 1 January 2021 151.1 123.0 252.9 17.5 544.4

Additions 0.3 - 0.6 0.4 1.4

Disposals - - 0.0 -0.0 -0.0

Effect of movement in exchange rates -0.7 4.5 -0.1 -0.2 3.7

Acquisition cost at 31 March 2021 150.7 127.5 253.4 17.7 549.4

Accumulated depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses
at 1 January 2021

-130.4 -41.6 -194.0 -7.2 -373.2

Depreciation and amortisation  -1.1 - -1.9 -0.9 -3.9

Accumulated depreciation and amortisation on disposals and
transfers

- - 0.0 0.0 0.0

Effect of movement in exchange rates 0.5 -5.2 0.0 0.1  -4.6

Accumulated depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses
at 31 March 2021

-131.0 -46.8 -195.8 -8.0 -381.6

Carrying amount at 1 January 2021 20.7 81.4 58.9 10.2 171.3

Carrying amount at 31 March 2021 19.7 80.8 57.6 9.7 167.8

Interim Report   |   January–March 2022   |   19 May 2022   |   27

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
IN

FO
RM

A
TIO

N
 |

 N
O

TE
S

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The following transactions have taken place with related parties:

EUR million Q1 22 Q1 21 2021

Sales of goods and services

Associates, joint ventures and joint operations 0.3 0.1 0.9

Other companies considered related parties 15.3 16.7 78.9

Total sales of goods and services  15.6 16.8 79.8

Purchases of goods and services

Associates, joint ventures and joint operations 1.4 0.4 6.5

Other companies considered related parties 1.0 0.4 3.8